
CROSS, GUNTER, WITHERSPOON & GALCHUS, P.C. 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

LITTLE ROCK/FORT SMITH/SPRINGDALE 

J. Bruce Cross 
Russell Gunter (1)  
Carolyn B. Witherspoon 
Donna Smith Galchus 
Benjamin H. Shipley, III t  
M. Stephen Bingham 
Allen C. Dobson 
Richard A. Roderick 
Michael K. Redd t (2) 

R. Scott Zuerker t (2) 

Missy McJunkins Duke 
Amber Wilson Bagley 
J. E. Jess Sweere 
Elizabeth Rowe Cummings 
Mary Cooper 
Travis Bo Loftis, Sr. 

Of Counsel 
Scotty Shively 
Stephen P. Carter, P.A. tt  
Robin Shively Brown 

www.cgwg.com  

500 President Clinton Avenue, Suite 200 
Little Rock, AR 72201 

Telephone (501) 371-9999 
Fax (501) 371-0035 

Mailing Address 
P.O. Box 3178 

Little Rock, AR 72203 

t Resident in Fort Smith Office 
tt Resident in Springdale Office 

(1)  Member of Arkansas and Texas Bars 
(2)  Member of Arkansas and Oklahoma Bars 

All Others Arkansas Bar 

April 20, 2011 

J.G. "Gerry" Schulze 
Attorney at Law 
Baker Schulze & Murphy 
11219 Financial Center Parkway, Suite 315 
Little Rock, AR 72211 

Re: 	FOIA Request 

Dear Gerry: 

Enclosed you will find documents responsive to your April 18, 2011 FOIA request. 

Sincerely, 

J. E. Jess Sweere 
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Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com>

FW: On the Move Advertising/United Coalition of Reason
1 message

Jason A. Stuart <Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com> Thu, Apr 7, 2011 at 1:08 PM
Reply-To: Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com
To: gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com

Here's the email I sent to Mr. Burgess back on March 23.

Jason A. Stuart
____________________________________
Confidentiality Notice- This message is privileged and confidential and only for the intended recipient. Any
contrary dissemination, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If received in error, please notify sender by e-
mail or telephone and delete the original and all archival or backup copies. Circular 230 Disclosure- Pursuant to
recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are now required to advise you that, unless
otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this communication, including attachments
and enclosures, is not intended, written to be used, and may not be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax-
related penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending another party
any tax-related matters addressed herein.

From: Jason A. Stuart [mailto:Jason.Stuart@Ball-Stuart.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2011 6:08 PM
To: 'Bill Burgess'
Cc: 'JSweere@cgwg.com'; Carolyn Witherspoon (CSpoon@cgwg.com)
Subject: RE: On the Move Advertising/United Coalition of Reason

Mr. Burgess:

I spoke with CATA's legal counsel to see if CATA has specific written policies on advertising acceptance or
advertising guidelines and the response I received was they are not aware of any such written policy adopted by
the board. CATA's counsel advised CATA simply consults with its attorneys as necessary and follows whatever
the local, state and federal law requires or allows CATA to do in any instance where there is a question.
Traditionally, seeking the advise of counsel and following the law has been sufficient for CATA and avoided the
need for CATA to adopt a plethora of written policies. However, whether or not CATA has a written policy is not
really an issue here since CATA's attorney also confirmed that with respect to UCOR's proposed
advertising, CATA did receive notice of UCOR's proposed advertising and some of the proposed graphics for its
review; however CATA did not exercise its right of refusal under the agreement between CATA and OTMA; thus,
the decision to accept or reject UCOR's advertising rests solely with my client, On The Move Advertising
("OTMA") and no longer involves CATA. CATA's counsel also re-confirmed CATA's position is, as it has been for
the duration of the CATA/OTMA relationship, that OTMA is responsible for all damages to CATA's property
resulting, directly or indirectly, from any advertising activities OTMA allows or directs on CATA's property, without
regard to name of the advertiser, advertised belief, product or service, or whether CATA failed to exercise its right
of refusal under the CATA/OTMA agreement.

With respect to the request for my client's written policy on advertising acceptance or written advertising
guidelines, OTMA confirmed it has no such written policies or guidelines. Instead of written advertising
acceptance guidelines, OTMA, as a private, for profit corporation adheres to the following logical and simplistic
business decision model:

After consideration of all relevant business factors (such as, but not limited to, associated impact on revenues,
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expenses, legal liability, OTMA's reputation, OTMA's perception by OTMA's other advertising clients, OTMA's
ability to expand its business by securing and renewing space in other advertising mediums, OTMA's business
objectives and initiatives), is the acceptance of a particular advertising request anticipated to increase both
OTMA's short term and long term net profits? If the answer to the previous question is either YES or YES with
additional terms and conditions, then OTMA generally accepts the advertising, although OTMA may
implement additional contingencies and requirements for certain advertisers to ensure OTMA's profitability and
protect OTMA from all anticipated legal liability associated with the advertising. If the answer to the previous
question is NO, then OTMA generally rejects the advertising and moves on to the next advertising request.

Even where the medium owner contractually retains a last right of refusal, OTMA generally uses the decision
parameters above to accept or reject any advertising and such decision is always made separately from and
independent of the medium owner, whether such is buses, benches, outdoor signs, radio, television or
print. Under circumstances where the medium owner contractually retains a last right of refusal for a particular
medium, OTMA does not follow a routine or procedural sequence with respect to whether OTMA makes its own
acceptance or rejection decision prior to submitting the proposed advertising to the medium owner for the owner
to exercise or not exercise its right of refusal. Sometimes OTMA submits proposed advertising to the medium
owner prior to OTMA making its final decision and sometimes OTMA submits proposed advertising to the
medium owner after OTMA has made its final decision. Obviously, if OTMA decides to reject proposed
advertising before submission to the medium owner, then such proposed advertising is never submitted to the
medium owner. OTMA and its medium owners do not always agree on whether advertising should be accepted;
however, because OTMA is always an independent and separate business from the medium owner and OTMA
has purchased the exclusive right to control certain advertising mediums, no medium owner retains or has the
legal right to force OTMA to accept any particular advertising if OTMA does not want to accept the advertising.

With respect to UCOR's proposed advertising here, it appears OTMA submitted UCOR's graphics and proposed
advertising to CATA prior to OTMA having made its final decision. At the time of submission to CATA, OTMA
had serious reservations and business concerns about accepting the UCOR advertising, but was continuing its
analysis. When CATA did not exercise its right of refusal, OTMA was left as the only entity with the power to
accept or reject the advertising; thus, OTMA made its own decision. OTMA decided to reject UCOR's
advertising, unless sufficient safeguards could be implemented to ensure the transaction is profitable for OTMA
and OTMA has adequately provided for the business risks associated with acceptance of UCOR's proposed
advertising.

With all of this being said, CATA has not and is not exercising its right of refusal with respect to UCOR's
advertising and OTMA has serious concerns about the business and financial impacts on OTMA, resulting
from OTMA's acceptance of UCOR's advertising. As previously stated, OTMA is a privately owned, for profit
corporation; therefore, almost all of OTMA's concerns can likely be resolved with money. One of fundamental
precepts and maxims in business is, "The Higher the Risk, The Higher the Reward." Also as previously
explained, OTMA leases from CATA the exclusive right to place advertising on the side of CATA buses and
CATA has no legal or other authority to force OTMA, a private, for profit corporation, to accept advertising from
UCOR or any other person or entity. OTMA is open to receiving commitments from UCOR to satisfy all of
OTMA's concerns and allow OTMA to accept UCOR's advertising. In very simplistic terms, if UCOR is willing
to adequately compensate OTMA for all of the business risks OTMA perceives to be associated with accepting
UCOR's advertising and UCOR is willing to provide adequate financial safeguards for OTMA's potential liabilities
associated with accepting UCOR's advertising, then OTMA will be happy to accept UCOR's proposed advertising
and place the same on CATA's buses.

Since UCOR's buying agent told OTMA's representative UCOR would not pay any more than a $10,000 security
deposit and OTMA already knows OTMA's reasonably anticipated security deposit will be far in excess of
$10,000, I have advised OTMA to, until further notice, not waste any more of OTMA's time, money and
resources gathering information and analyzing the risk/reward models to determine OTMA's requirements for
accepting UCOR's advertising. However, if UCOR still wishes to place the advertisements on the CATA buses
and you in good faith believe UCOR is willing to satisfy all of OTMA's general business concerns and pay the
security deposits and fees required by OTMA, then please so advise and I will have OTMA continue gathering
information and analyzing its risk/reward models to come up with hard quotes for accepting UCOR's
advertisements.
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Please be advised, further analysis will not be a one or two day process, as it will involve obtaining quotes for the
anticipated costs of new or replacement buses, quotes for anticipated miscellaneous damage other than total
destruction (as an aside, OTMA's initial quote for miscellaneous damage was $36,000), and an analysis of
OTMA's insurance policies to see if they would cover the replacement of one or more CATA buses and resulting
personal injuries and death, which could occur from someone possibly committing a terroristic act, such
as tossing a Molotov Cocktail at the UCOR advertisement on the side of a CATA bus loaded with passengers.
Further, OTMA will have to consider the other business factors generally outlined above to determine
the additional terms and conditions necessary to ensure profitability and adequate compensation for OTMA's
business risk.

Alternatively, if after reviewing the foregoing information, UCOR does not wish to further pursue advertising
opportunities with OTMA, I would appreciate, as a matter of professional courtesy allowing my firm to close this
client file in our system, a follow up email from you which advises UCOR has no further interest and neither
UCOR nor any or entity associated with UCOR will take any further action with respect to OTMA or advertising on
CATA property while such is under contract with OTMA.

I hope the foregoing provides the information you need for us all to put an end to this matter or to otherwise reach
an agreement if UCOR desires to pursue advertising on OTMA's terms and conditions. If you need further
information or clarification, please let me know and I will do what I can to assist you. As a professional courtesy
and since I have referenced above communications between myself and CATA's legal counsel, I am sending a
copy of this email to CATA's legal counsel; however, since CATA is not involved with the decision to reject
UCOR's advertisements or to only accept UCOR's advertisements on terms acceptable to OTMA, I do not
anticipate cluttering their email inboxes or desks by copying or including CATA's legal counsel on any future
communications.

Jason A. Stuart
____________________________________
Confidentiality Notice- This message is privileged and confidential and only for the intended recipient. Any
contrary dissemination, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If received in error, please notify sender by e-
mail or telephone and delete the original and all archival or backup copies. Circular 230 Disclosure- Pursuant to
recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are now required to advise you that, unless
otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this communication, including attachments
and enclosures, is not intended, written to be used, and may not be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax-
related penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending another party
any tax-related matters addressed herein.

From: Bill Burgess [mailto:bburgess@americanhumanist.org]
Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2011 12:28 PM
To: Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com
Subject: Re: On the Move Advertising/United Coalition of Reason

Mr. Stuart,

When we spoke on the phone about this matter last week you mentioned that you would check with your client
and see if you could find a copy a copy to send me of OTMA's and/or CATA's policy regarding the types of ads
that may be accepted for placement on CATA's buses (either as a separate document or regulation or as a
provision of the contract between them), and asked me to remind you about this if you hadn't sent me anything
by midweek this week.

I haven't seen anything yet. Do you have something you can send me? Thanks.

Bill Burgess

On Sun, Mar 13, 2011 at 7:07 PM, Jason A. Stuart <Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com> wrote:
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May 9, 2011 

 

Betty Wineland    Carolyn Witherspoon 

Executive Director    Cross, Gunter, Witherspoon & Galchus, P. C. 

Central Arkansas Transit Authority  500 President Clinton Avenue, Suite 200 

901 Maple Street    Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 

North Little Rock, Arkansas 72114 

 

Lydia Robertson    Jason A. Stuart 

On the Move Advertising, Inc.  Ball & Stuart, PLLC 

8028 Cantrell Road, Suite 102  Plaza West Tower 

Little Rock, Arkansas 72227   415 N. McKinley Street, Suite 310 

      Little Rock, Arkansas 72205 

 

Re:  CATA’s Refusal to Permit the United Coalition of Reason to Run 

Advertisements on its Buses 
 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

 

I am writing regarding the joint decision
1
 of the Central Arkansas Transit Authority (the 

“Authority”) and its advertising agent, On the Move Advertising, Inc. (“OTMA”), to refuse to 

allow the United Coalition of Reason (the “Coalition”) to run an advertisement
2
 on the 

Authority’s buses. 

   

On April 6, 2011, I sent you a letter making a request for documents pursuant to the 

Arkansas Freedom of Information Act.  On April 21, 2011, I received documents from the 

Authority in response to my request.  The documents provided did not include several that were 

requested, including a copy of any contract
3
 between the Authority and OTMA and information 

about all advertisements that have been accepted or rejected by the Authority/OTMA.  OTMA 

refused altogether to comply with the FOIA request. 

                                                           
1
  After claiming that they feared vandalism of the ads and/or the buses on which they ran and demanding a damage 

deposit, the Authority and OTMA refused to enter into a contract with the Coalition, stating in an e-mail message 

dated March 9, 2011, that “both Central Arkansas Transit Authority and On the Move Advertising, Inc. have 

decided to decline the [Coalition’s] schedule offer.” 
2
  The proposed advertisement, which was submitted to the Authority and OTMA, included the text “Are you good 

without God? Millions are” and the address for the Coalition’s website. 
3
  On Friday, April 22, 2011, we again asked for the alleged contract.  We were told in response in an e-mail 

message sent that same day that “Neither party can find the contract.” 
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 As you know, the Authority is an instrumentality of the state of Arkansas
4
 and its buses 

on which the ads were to have run are public property.  It has contracted with OTMA to act as its 

agent
5
 in handling the business of advertising on its buses.  As very clearly shown in the e-mail 

messages provided in its partial response to the FOIA request, however, the Authority is 

intimately and conclusively involved in reviewing the content of the advertisements on its 

buses.
6
  The Authority, whether acting directly or through its agent, is subject to the limitations 

imposed on it by First Amendment’s guarantee of freedom of speech. 

 

 The Authority has accepted a wide variety of advertisements, including from religious 

and political speakers, and has no written policy excluding any category of speech.  The 

Authority’s bus advertising space is therefore a public forum.
7
  The Authority/OTMA cannot 

reject an advertisement because of the viewpoint expressed therein, nor can it insist on a damage 

deposit for what it views as controversial speech, which also amounts to unconstitutional 

viewpoint discrimination.  See Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992) 

(stating that “[l]istener’s reaction to speech is not a content neutral basis for regulation” and that 

“[s]peech cannot be financially burdened, any more than it can be punished or banned, simply 

because it might offend a hostile mob”).    

 

Although you have repeated your offer to run the Coalition’s advertisement if it agrees to 

an exorbitant damage deposit and indemnity agreement, an insistence on such a term in the 

contract is unconstitutional and, in any event, unacceptable to the Coalition. 

 

If you do not agree by May 13, 2011, to permit the Coalition to begin running its 

proposed advertisement on the Authority’s buses as soon as possible and at the standard rate you 

charge other advertisers and on the same terms offered to them (i.e. without any damage deposit 

or indemnity requirement), we will be forced to file suit to compel you to do so. 

                                                           
4
  The Authority was created pursuant to §14-334-101 et seq. of the Arkansas Code.  §14-334-104 provides that such 

an authority “constitute[s] a public corporation” and that “[t]he exercise of the powers and performance of duties 

provided for in this chapter by each authority are declared to be public and governmental functions, exercised for a 

public purpose and matters of public necessity. . .”  The Authority is accordingly clearly a state actor for First 

Amendment purposes. 
5
  For example, OTMA refers to itself as “Agent for Authority” in the Advertising Lease Contracts it enters into with 

those who want to lease advertising space on the Authority’s buses.   
6
  Note, for example, the e-mail message dated March 10, 2011, in which OTMA seeks the Authority’s prior 

approval for an e-mail message to send to me, suggesting to the Authority that it let OTMA “take the heat for 

awhile” and “Leave CATA out of it; CATA can say On the Move responded on our own.”  This sort of collusion 

clearly implicates the Authority in the decision to reject the Coalition’s advertisement.  When a state actor and a 

private party have “reached an understanding” that the private party do something that violates a constitutional right, 

this conspiracy amounts to state action and both the state actor and the private party are liable for it.  Adickes v. S.H. 

Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144, 152 (1970). 
7
  Although public buses are not per se a public forum, numerous federal courts have ruled that transit authorities are 

deemed to have designated their advertising space as a public forum by accepting a variety of types of messages, 

including from political and religious speakers.  See e.g. Nat’l Abortion Fed. v. MARTA, 112 F. Supp. 2d 1320 

(N.D. Ga. 2000), New York Magazine v. MTA, 136 F. 3d 123 (2
nd

 Cir. 1998), Christ’s Bride Ministries v. SEPTA, 

148 F. 3d 242 (3
rd

 Cir. 1998), United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. SORTA, 163 F. 3d 341 (6
th

 Cir. 1998), 

Planned Parenthood v. CTA, 767 F. 2d 1225 (7
th
 Cir. 1985), Penthouse International, Ltd. v. Koch, 599 F. Supp. 

1338 (S.D.N.Y. 1984), and Coalition for Abortion Rights and Against Sterilization Abuse v. NFTA, 584 F. Supp. 

985 (W.D.N.Y. 1984). 



 

Please contact me with your response before Friday. 

 

Sincerely,   

       

       /s/ William J. Burgess 

 

William J. Burgess 

       Appignani Humanist Legal Center 

       American Humanist Association 

 

 



Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com>

CATA

Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com> Fri, Apr 22, 2011 at 2:06 PM
To: Jess Sweere <jsweere@cgwg.com>
Cc: bburgess <bburgess@americanhumanist.org>, Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com

Jess:

A couple of quick observations about the CATA productions. We need the contract between CATA and OTMA.
We also need documentation of all the ads CATA has accepted or rejected. Could you get those for me?

Gerry

--
J.G. "Gerry" Schulze
Attorney at Law
Baker Schulze & Murphy
11219 Financial Center Parkway
Suite 315
Little Rock, AR 72211
Telephone (501) 537-1000
Fax(501) 246-8550
gschulze@b-s-m-law.com
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Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com>

CATA

Jess Sweere <jsweere@cgwg.com> Fri, Apr 22, 2011 at 2:12 PM
To: Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com>

Neither party can find the contract.
Cata does not maintain any records of ads rejected or accepted.

Sent from my iPhone

[Quoted text hidden]

<mailto:gschulze@b-s-m-law.com>gschulze@b-s-m-law.com<mailto:gschulze@b-s-m-law.com>



Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com>

(no subject)
1 message

Carolyn Witherspoon <cspoon@cgwg.com> Thu, May 12, 2011 at 11:53 AM
To: Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com>
Cc: "Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com" <Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com>

Gerry- CATA located an additional document responsive to your FOIA request today. it is the contract and it is
attached. Free of charge!

45090001.pdf
138K
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May 12, 2011 

(Via email and U. S. Mail) 
William J. Burgess 
Appignani Humanist Legal Center 
American Humanist Association 
1777 T Street NW 
Washington, DC 20009-7125 

RE: United Coalition of Reason Advertisements 

Dear Mr. Burgess: 

I am in receipt of your letter dated May 9, 2011, in which you make several false or 
misleading allegations regarding the actions of my client, Central Arkansas Transit Authority 
(CATA). It is important that you understand CATA's position on several issues. Please 
understand that our first priority is to ensure the safety of our employees and our passengers. 

CATA has provided all documents that were responsive to the FOIA request. Any 
implication to the contrary is incorrect. We have located our contract and provided it to Mr. 
Schulze. Second, CATA never rejected the requested advertisements, regardless of 
communication sent by On the Move Advertising (OTMA) that you believe may have indicated 
otherwise.' CATA was made aware of the history of terrorism that follows the intentionally 
inflammatory advertisements sought to be placed by the United Coalition of Reason (UCoR) 
and, therefore, reminded OTMA that OTMA is, and always has been, responsible for damages 
to CATA's property resulting from terrorism or vandalism. OTMA, on its own, requested 
indemnity and a deposit from UCoR, a reasonable request under the circumstances. UCoR has 
no business history with OTMA and indicated plainly that it would not take responsibility for 
damage. The request may be unacceptable to UCoR, but it is not unconstitutional. The request 

Your implication of collusion based on an email from one of the actors is insulting and indicative of the 
attitude displayed by UCoR from the beginning of the interaction between the parties. All evidence 
indicates that UCoR never actually intended to run any advertisements, but rather intended only to harass 
and threaten litigation against CATA for publicity sake. 
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May 12, 2011 
Page 2  

placed no financial burden on UCoR, as the deposit would have been promptly returned if no 
damage was done as a result of the advertisements. 

Finally, CATA has and remains acceptable to running UCoR's advertisements, if a 
reasonable financial arrangement can be worked out between UCoR and OTMA. CATA has 
communicated to OTMA that it is hopeful that UCoR and OTMA can reach an agreement. 

Sincerely, 

72 

Carolyn Witherspoon 

CBW:bfm 

cc: 	Jason Stuart, via email 
Betty Wineland, Executive Director, CATA, via email 

181353 
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Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com>

Fwd: On the Move Advertising/United Coalition of Reason
1 message

Bill Burgess <bburgess@americanhumanist.org> Wed, Apr 6, 2011 at 3:34 PM
To: Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com>

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Jason A. Stuart <Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com>
Date: Sun, Mar 13, 2011 at 7:07 PM
Subject: On the Move Advertising/United Coalition of Reason
To: Bill Burgess <BBurgess@americanhumanist.org>
Cc: Lydia Robertson <onthemovead@sbcglobal.net>, Ashley Foshee <otma@sbcglobal.net>,
bwineland@cat.org, sBarbeau@media-brokers.com, JSweere@cgwg.com, Carolyn Witherspoon
<CSpoon@cgwg.com>

Mr. Burgess:

My law firm represents, On the Move Advertising, Inc. ("OTMA"). Ms. Lydia Robertson, President of OTMA, has
forwarded your messages and implied threats of litigation against OTMA related to its rejection of an ad
campaign for the United Coalition of Reason ("UCOR") or in the alternative, demand for UCOR to post an advance
security deposit and prepay for the advertising prior to placement of the advertising campaign. I am also aware of
your request for my client to contact you tomorrow. Please be advised, that OTMA will not contact you
tomorrow; but instead, you may contact me at your earliest convenience tomorrow to discuss this matter. As
OTMA is represented by legal counsel, you, UCOR and UCOR's agents and representatives are requested to
have no further contact with Ms. Robertson or OTMA and direct all future communications to my attention
regarding this or any other matter.

It is also my understanding CATA is represented by Ms. Carolyn Witherspoon and Mr. Joseph E. Sweere of
Cross, Gunter, Witherspoon and Galchus, P.C., both of whom I have copied on this email to keep them in the
informational loop.

Prior to our conversation tomorrow, the following information may prove helpful in advancing our discussion and
concluding this matter.

1.) OTMA is a privately owned corporation and an independent contractor under contract with CATA.
2.) OTMA has many other clients in addition to CATA.
3.) OTMA is neither an agent nor division of CATA.
4.) As an independent contractor, OTMA is charged with making its own business decisions regarding
advertising terms, conditions and acceptance.
5.) The advertising panels on CATA buses are nonpublic fora, as discussed in Lehman vs. Shaker Heights, 418
U.S. 298, 94 S.Ct. 2714, 41 L.Ed.2d 770 (1974), and as such are controlled by OTMA, not CATA, under a
commercial agreement by and between OTMA and CATA. See Also, Children of the Rosary vs. City of Phoenix,
154 F.3d 972 (C.A. 9th 1998).
6.) Advertising on CATA buses may or may not be accepted by OTMA before submission to CATA for further
approval.
7.) CATA's only involvement with advertising decisions is a contractually provided final right of approval or
disapproval, but in the present matter such right of final approval/rejection was never reached because OTMA has
rejected the advertising campaign for legitimate business reasons.
8.) Even if certain advertising is acceptable to CATA, OTMA still retains the right to reject the advertising in its
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capacity as an independent contractor.
9.) OTMA advertising is free to change its mind regarding any advertising at any time, subject to any contractual
provisions between the advertiser and OTMA. At present, there are no contractual relations between OTMA and
UCOR, as UCOR only submitted a purchase order and such was not accepted by OTMA.
10.) As an independent contractor, OTMA is not an agent of CATA for any purpose.
11.) Neither OTMA nor CATA has any legal right to bind the other to any contract or decision.
12.) As an independent contractor, CATA retains no authority, contractually or otherwise, to force OTMA to
accept any advertisement.

The decision to decline UCOR's advertising campaign was made by my client, OTMA, not CATA; accordingly, I
do not really understand how or why CATA is involved in this dispute or should be made a part of the discussions
at this point. However, I am open to listening and trying to understand any legal theories. The long and short of
it is that OTMA made a business decision to reject UCOR's advertising campaign because, inter alia,
OTMA views the advertising as presenting an unacceptably high risk of financial liability and is otherwise
inconsistent with OTMA's business direction. As OTMA is a private corporation, there was no "government
action;" thus, UCOR's claims that its "Constitutional rights" have been violated are not well founded. There must
be government action to invoke Constitutional protections. Further, with respect to the Constitutional
claims, UCOR is a corporation and fictional entities have been held to be entitled to very, very limited
Constitutional protections, as the Constitution was intended to protect human beings, not fictional legal entities.

Thank you. I look forward to speaking with you to find a solution to your client's issues and further understand
your legal position on how my client, as a private corporation, could possibly be violating any state or federal
laws. I may be contacted at the email address above and via the following additional contact information:

Mr. Jason A. Stuart
Ball & Stuart, PLLC
Plaza West Tower
415 N. McKinley St., Suite 310
Little Rock, AR 72205

501.687.9000 (voice)
501.687.9003 (facsimile)

Jason A. Stuart
____________________________________
Confidentiality Notice- This message is privileged and confidential and only for the intended recipient. Any
contrary dissemination, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If received in error, please notify sender by e-
mail or telephone and delete the original and all archival or backup copies. Circular 230 Disclosure- Pursuant to
recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are now required to advise you that, unless
otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this communication, including attachments
and enclosures, is not intended, written to be used, and may not be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax-
related penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending another party
any tax-related matters addressed herein.

From: Lydia Robertson [mailto:onthemovead@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Friday, March 11, 2011 8:26 PM
To: jason.stuart@ball-stuart.com
Subject: Attorney 2nd ltr /Misinformation

--- On Thu, 3/10/11, Bill Burgess <bburgess@americanhumanist.org> wrote:

From: Bill Burgess <bburgess@americanhumanist.org>
Subject: Re: Misinformation / Little Rock Campaign
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To: "Lydia Robertson" <onthemovead@sbcglobal.net>
Date: Thursday, March 10, 2011, 3:50 PM

Lydia,

Whether or not there is a contract, CATA's decision to decline to run the ad because of its supposedly
controversial nature (or any other consideration related to its viewpoint) is a clear violation of the First
Amendment's protection of free speech and therefore illegal. Insisting on a damage deposit for a
"controversial" ad is similarly unconstitutional.

Please give me a call at (202) 238-9088 on Monday morning to discuss this. I will be happy to clearly
describe the court cases for you so you can understand the legal rules for this sort of situation. I really
do hope we are able to avoid any litigation over this matter. It isn't too late to for CATA to change
course.

Bill

On Thu, Mar 10, 2011 at 11:40 AM, Lydia Robertson <onthemovead@sbcglobal.net> wrote:
Good morning, Bill,

I am out of town, so perhaps you will be able to check the information stated in your email on
Wednesday before we talk. There has been no verbal contract or written contract; we have been in
discussions, only. As a matter of fact, as a result of the vandalism concern that Shaun raised, the
next to last email sent from me to Shaun provided a security deposit amount which he refused. No
purchase order from Shaun has been sent, or signed by On the Move Advertising, Inc. As a courtesy,
I agreed to hold his requested signs until I could give him a firm answer, which came the next day.

I have a tremendous string of emails with caveats and concerns from the beginning of the discussions
with Shaun. Please ask that Shaun forward you those emails for your review.

I actually have an email from and to Shaun dated April, 2010, in which I told him he could request an
order 90 days out. If he had, this would have long since be resolved.

I will be glad to discuss this with you when I return; however, I will be in Houston for two more days.

Thank you,
Lydia Robertson

Lydia Robertson
On the Move Advertising, Inc
8028 Cantrell Rd, Suite 102
Little Rock, AR 72227
PH: 501-664-1118
FX: 501-664-6171

--
William J. Burgess, Esq.
Legal Coordinator
Appignani Humanist Legal Center
American Humanist Association
1777 T Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 238-9088 (x102)
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bburgess@americanhumanist.org

--
William J. Burgess, Esq.
Legal Coordinator
Appignani Humanist Legal Center
American Humanist Association
1777 T Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 238-9088 (x102)
bburgess@americanhumanist.org
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Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com>

FOIA from UCOR to CATA and OTMA

Jason A. Stuart <Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com> Mon, Apr 18, 2011 at 3:06 PM
Reply-To: Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com
To: Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com>, Jess Sweere <jsweere@cgwg.com>, Carolyn Witherspoon
<CSpoon@cgwg.com>, Bill Burgess <bburgess@americanhumanist.org>
Cc: Lydia Robertson <onthemovead@sbcglobal.net>

Mssrs. Schulze & Burgess:

My client, On The Move Advertising, Inc. ("OTMA"), hereby asserts that it is a privately owned corporation to
which no public function has been assigned, delegated or contracted with respect to its lease of advertising
space from Central Arkansas Transit Authority ("CATA"). As such, OTMA is not subject to FOIA requests and
will not respond to the same, even a FOIA request submitted by an Arkansas resident. CATA has neither
the legal nor contractual authority to force OTMA to provide any of the documents Mssrs. Burgess and Love have
requested in their respective FOIA requests; accordingly, OTMA will not produce any of its business records
pursuant to FOIA until such time as either it becomes clear to OTMA that it is subject to FOIA or a court orders
OTMA to produce such records and all avenues of appeal from such order have been exhausted.

In this case, OTMA leased the right to place advertising on the side of CATA's buses through a public, sealed bid
auction process. CATA is not in the advertising business and is under no statutory or regulatory obligation to
place advertisements on the sides of its buses; instead, CATA was organized as a division of the local
government for the purpose providing public transportation services. Once OTMA won and obtained the lease
rights to the advertising space on the CATA buses, the advertising space essentially became the private property
of OTMA for the term of the lease contract, subject only CATA's retained right of rejection for any lease space.
CATA has no right to force OTMA to place any advertising on the side of the CATA buses and otherwise has no
control over the space. OTMA owns the rights to the advertising space during the period of the lease and
is free to do whatever it wants with the leased advertising space, including leaving the spaces blank if it so
desires. Accordingly, because OTMA is not performing any of CATA's public functions and OTMA is engaged in
private business when placing advertisements on its leased space, OTMA is not an agent of CATA as asserted
by UCOR's general counsel. The cases Mr. Burgess cited in his previous letter all referred to the retention of
private companies to carry out a public function, such as auditing the city's books or litigating a case in lieu of
allowing the city attorney to handle it; accordingly, such cases are inapplicable here since OTMA's private
subleasing of OTMA's property serves no public function. Mr. Burgess' position is tantamount to saying that just
because the City of Little Rock leases one of its old buildings to a private company for the purpose of that private
company carrying on the private company's business, then the private company's records all become subject to
FOIA. Such a position by the Coalition is asinine.

In effect, CATA has exclusively leased all of the advertising space on its buses to OTMA for a fixed term. OTMA
is in turn engaged in a private business endeavor to sublease to others the advertising space it originally leased
from CATA. Once CATA leased the space to OTMA, CATA was effectively out of the picture and there is no
possibility of state action, unless CATA were to exercise its right of refusal with respect to the Coalition's
proposed advertisement. CATA did not exercise its right of refusal so there has been and cannot be any state
action. At no time is OTMA an agent of CATA or vice versa. Neither CATA nor OTMA have the authority to bind
the other to any agreement. Instead, OTMA and CATA share only the relationship of Landlord and Tenant with
CATA as the Landlord and OTMA as the Tenant. Again, once the advertising space was leased by OTMA from
CATA, the advertising space ceased being public property and became the private property of OTMA. Thus,
once CATA decided not to exercise its right of refusal for the Coalition's advertising, there could be no further
public action. OTMA's decision to require a security deposit prior to subleasing its private property to the
Coalition is the legitimate business decision of a private company engaged in private business for profit, not the
decision of a public agency.
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Until such time as there is a court order declaring OTMA to be engaged in a public function through its private
advertising business or you can provide citations to cases with facts more applicable to our situation, OTMA will
not respond to any FOIA request. If you have cases, which you believe are more applicable to the facts here,
please provide the citations and I will be happy to review them with an open mind. Alternatively, if you can
provide any other reasonable legal basis for your client's assertion that OTMA is a public agency or otherwise
engaged in a private business in furtherance of a public agency's duties, then I am eager to hear such an
explanation. OTMA's subleasing of advertising space on CATA buses to OTMA's clients serves no public
purpose whatsoever; instead, OTMA's subleases to its clients are purely for the private gain of OTMA without any
consideration for the benefits to the public. Any benefit the public receives is merely an ancillary benefit provided
by the lease revenues OTMA pays to CATA under its lease. Money received for every advertisement placed on a
CATA bus goes directly to OTMA, not to CATA. OTMA is solely responsible for establishing the terms and
conditions of its subleases. I simply fail to see how OTMA can be deemed an agent of a public entity, when
OTMA's private business activities are not for public purpose or function, but instead are for private gain.

OTMA began these negotiations for a sublease of its advertising space with open arms and has not at any time
refused to sublease the Coalition its space. Further, CATA has not exercised its right of refusal. Very clearly,
the Coalition has not been told "No, you cannot lease this space"; to the contrary, the Coalition has been told
"Yes, you can lease this space." Since OTMA told the Coalition it can sublease the advertising space from
OTMA, but the Coalition is now refusing to sublease the space, it now seems very clear to me that the
Coalition never wanted to pay for the advertising space OTMA offered the Coalition. Instead, the Coalition just
wanted to file a lawsuit and get the free publicity that comes with it. Perhaps if the Coalition quit spending its
money on attorneys and litigation, then it could afford to pay the security deposits required for paid advertising.

I am truly miffed by the ridiculous game of charades the Coalition has forced everyone to play here and the
wasting of my client's and the general public's money on the Coalition's game playing. CATA has not exercised
its right of refusal and OTMA has approved the Coalition's advertising. OTMA has not treated the Coalition any
differently than it would any other potential advertiser with a known history of attracting vandalism and
destruction with its advertisements. All OTMA has asked is for the Coalition post a security deposit reasonably
calculated to provide a source of funds to replace OTMA's property. OTMA is simply a private landlord looking to
lease out its advertising space. This situation is exactly the same as a person with bad credit being told they
have to post a security deposit before leasing an apartment, but a person with good credit not being required to
post a security deposit before leasing the same apartment. No reasonable person would argue the Lessor is
discriminating against the lessee with bad credit by requiring the bad credit lessee to post a security deposit.
Requiring security deposits from people with bad credit has been a legitimate business practice for thousands of
years. The Coalition's track record has given it back credit; therefore, the Coalition has to post a security
deposit. What is wrong with requiring the Coalition to post a security deposit because of the Coalition's bad
credit? I'm baffled.

I know your client maintains the security deposit is a ruse by OTMA to prevent the Coalition from placing the
advertisement, but that argument honestly makes zero logical sense. The only way OTMA makes any money is
if it subleases its space to its clients and potential clients, such as the Coalition. Accordingly, OTMA has every
financial incentive to lease the space to the Coalition, except OTMA has a financial disincentive to lease space to
the Coalition if it carries an associated risk of damage to OTMA's property without OTMA having any secure and
inexpensive method of securing reimbursement for the repairs from the Coalition. OTMA will not enter into
an sublease agreement, which may end up costing it money for damage repairs, without first having adequate
assurances of protection against potential losses for damage to its property. As a private company engaged in a
private business endeavor, OTMA cannot be forced to lease its own property to another on terms it
considers financially unfavorable. Courts are not in the business of negotiating lease terms for private or public
parties. Even assuming arguendo that CATA itself were the one dealing with the Coalition, there exists no legal
basis for the Coalition to force a public agency to lease property to a private entity on any specific terms and
conditions, if the terms and conditions required by the public entity are reasonable and non-discriminatory under
the circumstances. Requiring a security deposit of an advertiser with a past history of violence, vandalism and
destruction of property in association with its advertisements will never be considered unreasonable or
discriminatory. Here, neither OTMA nor CATA has mentioned or had any concern about the message contained
in the Coalition's advertisement; instead, the only mention and concern has involved the proven history of
destruction of property associated with the message and how we were going to need to provide financial security
for the repairs likely to be necessary on the leased property.



OTMA could just as easily maintain the Coalition's back and forth efforts attempting to lease the advertising
space from OTMA were nothing more than a ruse to provide a purported basis for a lawsuit in which the Coalition
could obtain "FREE ADVERTISING" through he lawsuit and media reports rather than the Coalition actually
having to pay for the advertising with OTMA.

I look forward to either receiving an explanation of exactly what I am missing in my analysis or a communication
telling me the Coalition has dropped this ridiculous matter.

Jason A. Stuart
____________________________________
Confidentiality Notice- This message is privileged and confidential and only for the intended recipient. Any
contrary dissemination, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If received in error, please notify sender by e-
mail or telephone and delete the original and all archival or backup copies. Circular 230 Disclosure- Pursuant to
recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are now required to advise you that, unless
otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this communication, including attachments
and enclosures, is not intended, written to be used, and may not be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax-
related penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending another party
any tax-related matters addressed herein.

From: Gerry Schulze [mailto:gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com]
Sent: Monday, April 11, 2011 1:58 PM
To: Jess Sweere; Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com
Cc: bburgess
Subject: UCOR and CATA and OTM

Dear Jess and Jason:

I tried to call Jess a few minutes ago, but he was not available. I have talked to my
contacts at UCOR. We hereby reject the proposal made last week.

In light of the distance between our positions, we see no other option than to go forward
with the Freedom of Information request that was made on April 6, 2011. It is my
understanding that you were contemplating denying that request on the ground that it was
not made by an Arkansas resident. I would suggest that Appignani Humanist Legal Center
has standing to make the request under the reasoning of Arkansas Highway & Transp.
Dep't v. Hope Brick Works, Inc., 294 Ark. 490, 744 S.W.2d 711 (1988), but if it is your
intent to stand on this technicality, let me know. I will find an Arkansas resident to make
the request.

Gerry Schulze

--
J.G. "Gerry" Schulze
Attorney at Law
Baker Schulze & Murphy
11219 Financial Center Parkway
Suite 315
Little Rock, AR 72211
Telephone (501) 537-1000



Fax(501) 246-8550
gschulze@b-s-m-law.com



Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com>

RE: United Coalition of Reason Advertisements
5 messages

Jason A. Stuart <Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com> Fri, May 13, 2011 at 10:51 AM
Reply-To: Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com
To: Brenda Murray <bmurray@cgwg.com>, bburgess@americanhumanist.org, Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-
law.com>
Cc: Betty Wineland <bwineland@cat.org>, Carolyn Witherspoon <cspoon@cgwg.com>, Lydia Robertson
<onthemovead@sbcglobal.net>

Mssrs Burgess & Schulze:

I am in receipt of Ms. Witherspoon's letter sent yesterday on behalf of
CATA. I too concur with each of Ms. Witherspoon's statements. In an effort
to resolve this matter as quickly as possible, my client is preparing a
lease agreement for UCoR based on the last requested ordering information
from UCoR's buying agent, Shaun Barbeau, sent to OTMA 8-MAR-2011 (18 curb
queen ads @115 each per month with a one month run schedule). Although the
lease is a fill in the blank type lease, I have requested my client send a
copy of the lease to me for review prior to sending to UCoR. I trust this
lease will resolve the issues here, thus I respectfully request an extension
and reprieve from UCoR's deadline, which is today. Although, I should have
the lease e-mailed to UCoR by the end of the day Monday, I would appreciate
UCoR confirming an extension until next Friday to receive the lease and
avoid the lawsuit.

Thank you.

Jason A. Stuart
____________________________________
Confidentiality Notice- This message is privileged and confidential and only
for the intended recipient. Any contrary dissemination, distribution or
copying is strictly prohibited. If received in error, please notify sender
by e-mail or telephone and delete the original and all archival or backup
copies. Circular 230 Disclosure- Pursuant to recently-enacted U.S.
Treasury Department Regulations, we are now required to advise you that,
unless otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in
this communication, including attachments and enclosures, is not intended,
written to be used, and may not be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding
tax-related penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting,
marketing or recommending another party any tax-related matters addressed
herein.

-----Original Message-----
From: Brenda Murray [mailto:bmurray@cgwg.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2011 4:58 PM
To: bburgess@americanhumanist.org
Cc: Betty Wineland (bwineland@cat.org); Carolyn Witherspoon;
jason.stuart@ball-stuart.com
Subject: United Coalition of Reason Advertisements

JGSchulze
Text Box
Exhibit I




Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-s-m-law.com>

Ransom Offer in Response to United Coalition of Reason's
Terroristic Demands

Jason A. Stuart <Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com> Mon, May 16, 2011 at 9:12 PM
Reply-To: Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com
To: Bill Burgess <bburgess@americanhumanist.org>
Cc: Carolyn Witherspoon <cspoon@cgwg.com>, Jess Sweere <jsweere@cgwg.com>, Gerry Schulze <gerrysch@b-
s-m-law.com>, Lydia Robertson <onthemovead@sbcglobal.net>, Ashley Foshee <otma@sbcglobal.net>

Mr. Burgess:

As a result of the threats from UCoR, as contained in your e-mail received last Friday afternoon, I rearranged my
schedule in a valiant effort to comply with UCoR's demands and defend my client against the probability of a
crushing onslaught of legal bills, financial ruin and almost certain corporate death brought about by UCoR's well
coordinated threat of an impending attack if my client does not immediately satisfy UCoR's demands.

Please review the attached enclosure letter and advertising lease, then ask your client if it would be so kind as to
spare the life of my small, frightened client by accepting this meager offering of an advertising lease on standard
terms, which equates to the most ransom my client can afford to pay UCoR.

Jason A. Stuart
____________________________________
Confidentiality Notice- This message is privileged and confidential and only for the intended recipient. Any
contrary dissemination, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If received in error, please notify sender by e-
mail or telephone and delete the original and all archival or backup copies. Circular 230 Disclosure- Pursuant to
recently-enacted U.S. Treasury Department Regulations, we are now required to advise you that, unless
otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in this communication, including attachments
and enclosures, is not intended, written to be used, and may not be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax-
related penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending another party
any tax-related matters addressed herein.

From: Bill Burgess [mailto:bburgess@americanhumanist.org]
Sent: Friday, May 13, 2011 2:45 PM
To: Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com
Subject: Re: United Coalition of Reason Advertisements

Mr. Stuart

I've spoken with my client about this new offer. We need more details about the lease contract terms and
logistics than just the size, price and length of time before we can respond. If the following conditions are met, I
will refrain from filing suit until Tuesday while my client considers this new offer:

1. You must send a draft of the form of contract to me for my review this afternoon. The form may contain
blanks for numerical details but not for other material terms.

2. The new contract cannot contain any damage deposit or indemnity provisions requiring the Coalition to be
liable for damage to the buses.
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3. Because the Coalition, as it has previously stated, wanted the ads to be running during Little Rock's
Riverfest, the contract would have to provide that the ads begin running no later than May 22, 2011.

4. OTMA must to provide the technical specifications for the ads to the Coalition immediately so that its
graphic designer can finalize the artwork file. The company that produces the ads will have to confirm that they
can be produced and installed by May 22.

--
William J. Burgess, Esq.
Legal Coordinator
Appignani Humanist Legal Center
American Humanist Association
1777 T Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 238-9088 (x102)
bburgess@americanhumanist.org

On Fri, May 13, 2011 at 11:51 AM, Jason A. Stuart <Jason.Stuart@ball-stuart.com> wrote:
Mssrs Burgess & Schulze:

I am in receipt of Ms. Witherspoon's letter sent yesterday on behalf of
CATA. I too concur with each of Ms. Witherspoon's statements. In an effort
to resolve this matter as quickly as possible, my client is preparing a
lease agreement for UCoR based on the last requested ordering information
from UCoR's buying agent, Shaun Barbeau, sent to OTMA 8-MAR-2011 (18 curb
queen ads @115 each per month with a one month run schedule). Although the
lease is a fill in the blank type lease, I have requested my client send a
copy of the lease to me for review prior to sending to UCoR. I trust this
lease will resolve the issues here, thus I respectfully request an extension
and reprieve from UCoR's deadline, which is today. Although, I should have
the lease e-mailed to UCoR by the end of the day Monday, I would appreciate
UCoR confirming an extension until next Friday to receive the lease and
avoid the lawsuit.

Thank you.

Jason A. Stuart
____________________________________
Confidentiality Notice- This message is privileged and confidential and only
for the intended recipient. Any contrary dissemination, distribution or
copying is strictly prohibited. If received in error, please notify sender
by e-mail or telephone and delete the original and all archival or backup
copies. Circular 230 Disclosure- Pursuant to recently-enacted U.S.
Treasury Department Regulations, we are now required to advise you that,
unless otherwise expressly indicated, any federal tax advice contained in
this communication, including attachments and enclosures, is not intended,
written to be used, and may not be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding
tax-related penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting,
marketing or recommending another party any tax-related matters addressed
herein.

-----Original Message-----
From: Brenda Murray [mailto:bmurray@cgwg.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2011 4:58 PM



To: bburgess@americanhumanist.org
Cc: Betty Wineland (bwineland@cat.org); Carolyn Witherspoon;
jason.stuart@ball-stuart.com
Subject: United Coalition of Reason Advertisements

On behalf of Carolyn Witherspoon, please find attached a copy of her
letter of today's date on behalf of Central Arkansas Transit Authority.

Brenda F. Murray
Legal Assistant to Carolyn B. Witherspoon Cross, Gunter, Witherspoon &
Galchus P.C.
500 President Clinton Avenue, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
Phone (501) 371-9999
Fax: (501) 371-0035
Direct: (501) 212-1829
bmurray@cgwg.com

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT
This electronic message transmission, and any prior or subsequent
transmissions in the same "e-mail chain", contains information from the law
firm of Cross, Gunter, Witherspoon & Galchus, P.C. and is confidential or
privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the
individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be
aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of
this information is prohibited. If you have received this electronic
transmission in error, please notify us by telephone (501-371-9999)
immediately.
Notice: Any federal tax advice contained in this communication, including
attachments and enclosures, is not intended or written to be used, and
cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding tax-related penalties under the
Internal Revenue Code or promoting, marketing or recommending to another
party any tax-related matters addressed herein.

-----Original Message-----
From: Ricoh6500@cgwg.com [mailto:Ricoh6500@cgwg.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2011 4:07 PM
To: Brenda Murray
Subject:

This E-mail was sent from "RNPB6DFE4" (Aficio MP 6500).

Scan Date: 05.12.2011 17:07:28 (-0400)
Queries to: Ricoh6500@cgwg.com

--
William J. Burgess, Esq.
Legal Coordinator
Appignani Humanist Legal Center
American Humanist Association
1777 T Street, N.W.



Washington, DC 20009
(202) 238-9088 (x102)
bburgess@americanhumanist.org

Response to UCoR Demand for Contract Terms.pdf
455K



ATTORNEYS:  

WAYN E B. BALL*  

JASON A. STUART*  

ALSO ADMITTED IN TEXAS 

BALL & STUART, PLLC 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

PLAZA WEST BUILDING 

415 N. McKIN LEY STREET, SUITE 310 

LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72205 

TELEPHONE: (501) 687-9000 

FACSIMILE: (5011 687-9003 

16-MAY-2011 

Original Via: First Class U.S. Mail 

Copy Via E-mail to: BBurgess(&AmericanHumanist.org  

Mr. William J. Burgess, Esq. 
Legal Coordinator 
Appignani Humanist Legal Center 
American Humanist Association 
1777 T Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20009 

Re: 	Response to United Coalition of Reason's Threats 

Dear Mr. Burgess: 

In response to your e-mail, sent Friday, 13-MAY-2011 at 2:45 p.m. and containing the 
United Coalition of Reason, Inc.'s ("UCoR") additional new demands upon my client, On the 
Move Advertising, Inc. ("OTMA"), I apologize for the delayed response. Unfortunately, I was 
unable to review your e-mail until after the close of business last Friday. Regretfully, this 
response is being prepared after the UCoR's imposed deadline for my client to either comply 
with UCoR's demands or face the consequences at the hands of UCoR's well-spoken publicists, 
able-bodied picketers and learned legal counsel. Although I fear the lateness of this response 
will not please UCoR, I thought it better to respond late and beg for the sparing of my client's 
life than to not respond at all and cause my client to endure the psychological torture of not 
knowing from day to day when, if ever, UCoR will be satisfied or take further action against my 
client. 

After reviewing UCoR's new demands, as stated in your e-mail from last Friday, I am 
afraid UCoR has now made contradictory demands upon my client, OTMA, which make it 
impossible for OTMA to satisfy UCoR. The boilerplate language on the back of every sub-lease 
has liability and indemnity language, just as any reasonable person would expect to find in a 
commercial lease agreement or other commercial contract. Waiving the liability and indemnity 
provisions of the sub-lease is both very unreasonable and not something OTMA is contractually 
permitted to offer as a sub-lease term, since OTMA's lease with CATA provides every sub-
lessee must agree to liability and indemnity provisions. It is axiomatic in commercial law that 
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Tenants are ALWAYS liable to Landlords for damages, thus OTMA is unable to meet UCoR's 
demand to remove all liability and indemnity provisions. 

Here, UCoR approached OTMA with a request to place advertisement with OTMA by 
sub-leasing OTMA's space on CATA's buses. CATA did not exercise its right to reject UCoR's 
advertisement. Likewise, OTMA too accepted UCoR's advertisement, conditioned only upon a 
legitimate and reasonable request for a security deposit to cover damages likely to occur to 
OTMA's and CATA's property. OTMA's request for a security deposit was based on instances 
of terrorism and vandalism UCoR's messages have incited in other markets, which instances 
UCoR has well documented and publicized, perhaps even reveling in the additionally publicity 
brought about by the tens and tens of thousands of dollars of damage to UCoR's landlords' 
property in other markets. 

Initially, UCoR agreed, in an e-mail sent 8-MAR-2011 from its buying agent, Shaun 
Barbeau, to pay a security deposit of up to $10,000 for the requested advertising, which amount 
was insufficient for OTMA in light of the scope of UCoR's requested campaign. However, 
instead of continuing negotiations to find a mutually acceptable security deposit and posting the 
security deposit as would any other commercially reasonable sub-lessee with a documented 
history of its advertising inciting damage to a landlord's property, UCoR ceased negotiations and 
began offensively pursuing its plot in earnest by demanding OTMA provide UCoR with an 
advertising lease on terms just like other advertisers; otherwise, UCoR threatened to sue OTMA 
and its landlord, CATA. 

Now, UCoR's demand is for OTMA to change course again and provide UCoR with a 
lease custom drafted to UCoR's exacting and commercially unreasonable language, including the 
removal of all standard tenant liability and indemnity provisions and the removal of all security 
deposit requirements; otherwise, UCoR promises to sue OTMA and its landlord, CATA. 

Further, UCoR now demands that its advertising run no later than a specific date less than 
ten (10) days from the date of demand. Your client was advised from the outset that OTMA's 
advertising space is leased on a "First Contracted, First Signed" basis. Now however, UCoR is 
threating litigation against OTMA and CATA, unless OTMA makes special accommodations to 
ensure UCoR's advertisements "begin running no later than May 22, 2011." After checking with 
my client and from the information currently available, it is currently unknown if UCoR's 
requested advertisements can be installed on or before 22-MAY-2011, as many variables affect 
the actual start date for each advertising campaign. The best OTMA can offer to UCoR with 
respect to a beginning date is that OTMA will use commercially reasonable efforts to start 
UCoR's advertisements on UCoR's requested start date or as soon thereafter as possible. 

While the actual start date for UCoR's advertisements is currently unknown, what is 
currently known is UCoR's demands now sound more and more like UCoR believes UCoR owns 
and controls my client and the way my client operates its business model. What will UCoR's 
next threat be, "OTMA, if you don't tell us all of your bank account numbers, client lists and 
passwords and hand over the keys to the front door and filing cabinets all while standing on your 
head facing north before 5:00 p.m. today, then we are going to tell everyone how unfair OTMA 
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is and how much OTMA does not like UCoR because UCoR holds an unpopular or minority 
belief, then sue the pants off of OTMA and CATA?" Seriously, this is how overbearing UCoR's 
insatiable and ever changing demands are starting to sound and feel. 

So, what is UCoR's real demand here? Does UCoR want OTMA to offer UCoR a lease 
with terms like other sublessees? Does UCoR want OTMA to offer UCoR a custom drafted 
lease with only those terms satisfying UCoR's commercially unreasonable demands? Does 
UCoR just want OTMA to offer UCoR 51% of OTMA's stock, a majority of seats on OTMA's 
board of directors, and install UCoR's hand picked officers so UCoR can direct OTMA's day to 
day operations and tell OTMA how to run its business operations? Or, does UCoR just want 
OTMA to figuratively run scared for its corporate life until it succumbs to the forces of UCoR's 
terroristic tactics, thereby becoming a minion used to carry out various aspects of UCoR's 
campaign? 

Quite honestly, I believe UCoR just needs to get over itself, quit looking for ways it 
thinks it is being "picked on," and quit acting like a three (3) year old child who threatens to 
"cause a scene, if it does not get its way." By threatening litigation every time UCoR's 
commercially unreasonable demands are not met or UCoR does not get advertising space on 
exactly the business terms it demands, UCoR is behaving childishly, irrationally and to a large 
degree in a terroristic manner. 

As the potential sub-lessee, UCoR has no legal right to dictate to and control the terms of 
an advertising sub-lease with OTMA, as the landlord. Neither OTMA nor CATA is unfairly 
picking on or discriminating against UCoR. Instead, it now appears UCoR is the one unfairly 
picking on OTMA and CATA by engaging in behavior normally associated with a cowardly 
terrorist organization; namely, UCoR is perverting the First Amendment into both a shield and a 
sword and abusively utilizing the non-profit provisions of the United States' tax code to provide 
financial advantage in a litigation based war of attrition against a small, for-profit corporation, 
which is required to pay taxes. 

UCoR is simultaneously hiding behind the perceived shield of a false accusation that 
"OTMA and CATA are discriminating against UCoR because of UCoR's unpopular belief or 
message," while recklessly slashing with a sword provided by a mandate that, "OTMA better do 
exactly as UCoR demands and provide a lease on exactly the terms UCoR wants; otherwise, 
UCoR will use the substantial resources of its 'non-profit' private foundation to sue OTMA and 
CATA into oblivion." UCoR's threat to exterminate OTMA through prohibitively expensive 
litigation is exacerbated and made all the more real because UCoR is not only perverting the 
First Amendment to carry out its assassination plot, but also abusing the United States' tax code 
in a way which unfairly leverages UCoR's tax-free status to provide an insurmountable financial 
advantage in litigation against OTMA. Since UCoR does not pay taxes on its "secret revenue" 
and UCoR's financial benefactors simultaneously obtain deductions for all of the money they 
funnel into UCoR, UCoR unquestionably enjoys a financial advantage, allowing UCoR to waste 
money on frivolous litigation designed to bully the taxpaying company, OTMA, into taking on 
unjustifiable business risks in a sub-lease with UCoR. 
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UCoR's actions and demands have effectively given OTMA only two choices: One, 
resist UCoR's demands and be killed by litigation costs; or two, agree to UCoR's demands and 
be killed by the financial burden of repairing damages to CATA's property incited by UCoR's 
advertising. UCoR's despicable conduct has placed OTMA in a conundrum in which the only 
way out is through incursion of commercially unreasonable risk and almost certain corporate 
death. 

In closing, CATA has not done anything to prevent UCoR from running its advertising; 
to the contrary, CATA did not reject the advertisement. OTMA has not done anything to prevent 
UCoR from running its advertising; to the contrary, OTMA has expended extraordinary efforts to 
accommodate UCoR's advertising request and strike a commercially reasonable deal with 
UCoR. Despite CATA's and OTMA's continued efforts to place UCoR's advertising, UCoR has 
continually obfuscated the process through tactics and continually changing demands designed to 
make it commercially impossible to either satisfy UCoR or survive the attack. 

UCoR's previous accusations against OTMA and CATA were baseless and wildly 
speculative. Now, UCoR's threat of debilitating litigation unless OTMA waives or removes all 
indemnity and liability provisions and security deposit requirements from the sub-lease moves 
UCoR's demands across the line into the realm of corporate terrorism. I previously speculated 
UCoR's intent here was not to actually obtain paid advertising, but rather to obtain free publicity 
by filing a lawsuit against CATA and OTMA. I now possess a firmly held belief that UCoR's 
actions have shown my previous speculation to now be reality. Further, just as I do not 
understand the tactics of other terrorist organizations, I do not know exactly what UCoR hopes to 
gain by killing OTMA other than the satisfaction of killing a "manufactured foe" or lending 
increased credibility to UCoR's future threats of corporate death for larger prey with more 
financial resources. 

Throughout its discourse with UCoR, OTMA has been nothing short of completely 
candid, cooperative, sympathetic and commercially reasonable. While OTMA is a small, for-
profit company without much money, UCoR should not trifle with OTMA's corporate existence. 
If OTMA must face its death either way, then OTMA chooses to die fighting a bully and 
resisting the wholly unreasonable terms sought to be imposed upon it by UCoR. If waiving the 
indemnity and liability provisions of the sub-lease is a required term of surrender to avoid death 
by litigation, then you need waste no further time or money on UCoR's unveiled, disingenuous 
overtures and I invite you to commence with the execution of my client by suing the hell out of 
OTMA until either your client's heart is content or its little ink pens and printers run out of ink. 
Waiving the indemnity and liability provisions of the sub-lease is something that I can assure 
you OTMA will never do of its own accord, not for your client nor any other advertiser. 

Although my client is now prepared to die at the hands of UCoR and its army of 
publicists, picketers and lawyers, I have included herewith a standard sub-lease agreement for 
UCoR's requested advertising, as a last ditch effort to spare my client's life and appease UCoR. 
If the attached sub-lease is acceptable to UCoR, please have UCoR sign and return the sub-lease 
to me as soon as possible. The faster UCoR signs and performs its obligations under the sub-
lease, the faster UCoR's advertisements can begin running in the Little Rock, Arkansas market. 
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The technical specifications you requested for UCoR's advertisements were previously 
sent via an 8-MAR-2011 e-mail to UCoR's buying agent, Shaun Barbeau, more than two (2) 
months ago as part of OTMA's approval process. The specifications were stated as follows: "30 
inches wide by 64 inches long. Flexcon or 3-m vinyl accepted, (no Metro Mark) and because 
they fit in racks, please don't put critical graphics closer than 1 inch all the way around the sign. 
But, the overall artwork should 'bleed' to the edge to avoid any white edging showing." 

I eagerly await receipt of either UCoR's signature on the enclosed sub-lease agreement or 
UCoR's lawsuit against my client. In the meantime, please let me know if you have any 
questions or need any further information. 

JAS/mmi 

Encl. 

c: 	Mr. Gerry Schulze (via e-mail w/encl.) 
Ms. Carolyn Witherspoon (via e-mail w/encl.) 
Mr. Jess Sweere (via e-mail w/encl.) 
Ms. Lydia Robertson (via e-mail w/encl.) 
Ms. Ashley Foshee (via e-mail w/encl.) 
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1-800-352-0199 · 501-664-1118 · FAX 501-664-6171 · Mailing Address · 8028 Cantrell Road, Ste 102·  Little Rock, AR 72227 

ADVERTISING LEASE CONTRACT 

 
NOW THEREFORE, WITNESSETH:  For and in consideration of the promises, covenants and mutual undertakings herein contained, to be well and 
truly performed and observed, the Parties, by their signatures below hereby covenant and agree to all of the terms and conditions set forth in this 
Agreement including, without limitation, those contained on the front and back (or first and second page) hereof, as the case may be: 
 
SUB-LESSOR: ON THE MOVE ADVERTISING, INC. ADVERTISER/SUB-LESSEE: UNITED COALITION OF REASON 
 
 
By: ______________________________________________ By: ________________________________________________________ 
 Lydia Robertson, President 
 
Date: ____________________________________________ Printed Name: _______________________________________________ 
 
  Title: _______________________________________________________ 
 
  Date: _______________________________________________________ 
 
  Authority: ___________________________________________________ 
        (If Signing As Advertiser’s Agent, Agent Is Also Fully Liable Hereunder) 

READ ALL PAGES BEFORE SIGNING. 
AFTER SIGNING – PLEASE FAX BACK TO SUB-LESSOR AT 501.664.6171 

5/11/2011 (Date) 

Coalition of Reason (Nature of Business) 

Advertiser/Sub-Lessee: United Coalition of Reason Contact/ 
Agent: 

Shaun Barbeau, Media Director 
Media Brokers International 

Billing Address: 11720 Amberpark Dr., Ste. 
600 

E-mail: sbarbeau@Media-Brokers.com 

City: Alpharetta State: GA Zip: 30009 Phone: 678-514-6200 Fax: 678-514-6299 

Advertising Period: ◊___year(s) ◊ _______ 6 months __XX__ Other:  One (1) month 

Production Costs: 
 
Approved vinyl, graphics & 
copy to be provided by 
client at client’s expense.  
(30”W x 64” Flexcon or 3-M 
vinyl only – No Metro-Mark) 
Mounting, loading  & 
removal ($45 per sign) 
included in Total Rental 
Fee, subject to other terms 
and conditions hereof. 
 

Total Rental Fee: $2,880.00 
 
18 Curb Queens@ $115 each per month 
w/$45 each mounting, loading & removal 
**Per Shaun’s 8-MAR-2011 e-mail 
 
Run Schedule:  To run four (4) weeks 
consecutively, unless terminated earlier as 
provided in this Agreement.  Anticipated to 
begin as soon as possible on or after 22-
MAY-2011, subject to Advertising Space 
availability & date client delivers approved 
vinyl, graphics & copy. 
 

Additional Terms: 
 
Total Rental Fee is due 
upon signing.  All other 
sums due under this 
Agreement must be 
paid immediately upon 
invoice.  Advertiser 
must pay the Total 
Rental Fee in advance 
and comply with all 
other terms & 
conditions of this 
Agreement. 
 

Advertising 
Space: 
 
18 Curb Queens 
on Central 
Arkansas Transit 
Authority 
(“CATA”) buses. 

mailto:sbarbeau@Media-Brokers.com�
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1. On the Move Advertising, Inc. (“Sub-Lessor”) hereby leases, lets and rents to the Advertiser and the Advertiser agrees to and does herby lease, let, 
rent, take, and hire from Sub-Lessor, the Advertising Space for the Advertising Period pursuant to the terms and conditions provided for in this 
Agreement.  Advertiser agrees to directly pay to Sub-Lessor the Total Rental Fee as provided for in the Additional Terms.  Notwithstanding anything 
else in this Agreement to the contrary, if, as a result of any terroristic act, vandalism, or other action not purely accidental in nature, any damage 
whatsoever occurs to the signs, Advertising Space, or any other portion of the property upon which Advertiser’s advertising appears, then Sub-
Lessor may, at Sub-Lessor’s sole and exclusive option, immediately terminate the Advertising Period and remove all of Advertiser’s advertising to 
prevent further risk of waste, damage or loss to Sub-Lessor’s property, the Advertising Space or property upon which Advertiser’s advertising 
appears and/or danger to the public.  This Agreement is effective immediately upon signing by the parties.  The Term of the Advertising Period shall 
begin on the first date of the Run Schedule and continue as provided therein for the length of time set forth in the Advertising Period, unless earlier 
terminated as provided herein. 

2. Prior to and during the Advertising Period, Advertiser shall provide certificates of insurance and other documentation sufficient to evidence current 
insurance policies owned by Advertiser and providing coverage, limits and terms as follows: (i)  Includes Sub-Lessor and Central Arkansas Transit 
Authority as an additional insured and requires insurer to provide each with at least thirty (30) days prior written notice of renewal, cancellation or 
any material change in coverage; (ii)  Notification to Sub-Lessor of all legal actions or proceedings instituted by or against Advertiser arising out of, 
related to or for which coverage may be provided by each policy; and (iii)  Coverage on an occurrence basis, primary basis rather than excess or 
contributory basis, and limits, terms and coverage as follows:  Comprehensive General Liability – Limit not less than One Million Dollars (USD 
$1,000,000) per occurrence/Three Million Dollars (USD $3,000,000) aggregate and unless covered by a separate policy provided to meet the 
requirements hereof, must include coverage for contracted liability, hired vehicles, advertising liability, and acts of vandalism and terrorism; 
Excess/Umbrella Liability:  Limit not less than One Million Dollars (USD $1,000,000) and unless covered by a separate policy provided to meet the 
requirements hereof, must include coverage for contracted liability, hired vehicles, advertising liability, and acts of vandalism and terrorism. 

3. The Advertiser covenants, confirms and agrees Sub-Lessor will not be liable for and Advertiser will indemnify and hold harmless Sub-Lessor against 
all personal; injury, damage or loss to person or property caused by the Advertiser, other persons, theft, burglary, assault, vandalism, any criminal 
act, fire flood, water leaks, rain, hail, ice snow, explosions, interruptions of service, acts of God, acts of terrorism, acts of public enemies or other 
causes, unless same is due to the gross negligence of the Sub-Lessor; in which event, the Sub-Lessor may in its absolute discretion repair and/or 
replace the damaged or destroyed copy, displays, graphics, data or advertising placed, situated or located on the Advertising Space or elect not to 
make such repairs or replacements and if the Sub-Lessor declines to make such repairs and replacements, then the Advertiser may cancel this 
Agreement and if possible, receive from the Sub-Lessor a refund of that portion of any rental paid in advance prorated as applicable to the 
Advertising Term remaining after such damage or destruction. 

4. Advertiser shall be responsible for repairing Advertiser’s graphics, copy, or advertising displays placed on or in the buses, unless Sub-Lessor 
deems damage too minor to justify repair.  In instances where damage to the Advertising Space or other property is due to the actions of a third 
party and is reasonably related to or incited by Advertiser’s advertising, Sub-Lessor’s agent will perform repairs and Advertiser shall immediately 
pay all of Sub-Lessor’s invoices related thereto. 

5. Sub-Lessor reserves the right to change the location of the Advertising Space and relocate and move the Advertiser’s copy, displays graphics, data 
or advertising to a new location without same in any way affecting the obligation of the Advertiser hereunder; provided however, Sub-Lessor will 
give Advertiser written notice of any such relocation of the Advertising Space. 

6. Sub-Lessor reserves the right to approve all copy, displays, graphics, data, and advertising which Advertiser proposes to locate on the Advertising 
Space prior to same being affixed, situated or placed on the bus which said approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

7. In the event Advertiser fails to pay rent, as provided for herein, or otherwise fails to fully observe and perform each of its obligation hereunder, then 
Sub-Lessor may, at its sole option and without notice, declare this Agreement immediately terminated, immediately remove any and all of 
Advertiser’s copy, displays, graphics, data,, and advertising from the Advertising Space, and thereafter take possession of the Advertising Space 
and expel the Advertiser and any or all of its property, belongings, and effects therefrom, without legal process, without being liable for trespass or 
conversion, and without limitation of Sub-Lessor’s rights at law or equity including, without limitation, to collection of delinquent rents, possession of 
the Advertising Space, and damages for Advertiser’s breach of this Agreement.  No delay in requiring or implied waiver of a party’s performance 
under this Agreement on any one occasion shall be or operate as waiver on such occasion or any other future occasion, unless provided in writing. 

8. If the Advertiser’s agent has signed this Agreement, then Sub-Lessor, Advertiser and Advertiser’s agent agree the Advertiser’s agent shall be jointly 
and severally liable for all payments and obligations to Sub-Lessor under this Agreement; provided however, in such instance, Sub-Lessor shall 
only be required to submit invoices to Advertiser’s agent and such delivery shall be sufficient delivery and notice to Advertiser.  In the absence of an 
Advertiser’s agent, the person, corporation or other entity which signs this Agreement shall be liable for all payments and obligations hereunder. 

9. Sub-Lessor expressly reserves the right to cancel this Agreement and terminate all of Advertiser’s rights hereunder upon thirty (30) days written 
notice and tendering a check to Advertiser for the pro-rated balance of the Advertising Term.  At the end of the Advertising Term, or upon earlier 
termination by Sub-Lessor, Advertiser agrees to surrender possession of the Advertising Space without demand. 

10. During the Advertising Period, Advertiser’s advertisement(s) painted on, or affixed to the Advertising Space shall be considered an asset of the 
Advertiser, subject to and limited by the party’s respective rights and responsibilities provided for in this Agreement. 

11. Advertiser acknowledges this Agreement is in fact a mere sublease by On the Move Advertising, Inc. who is leasing the Advertising Space from 
Central Arkansas Transit Authority under and pursuant to an Advertising Space Rental Agreement.  Advertiser further assumes and agrees to be 
bound by and fully perform the tenant’s obligations and covenants contained in the Advertising Space Rental Agreement.  Advertiser agrees and 
acknowledges Advertiser’s rights hereunder are conditioned upon prior written consent by Central Arkansas Transit Authority to this sublease. 

12. All notices, consents, claims and communications hereunder shall be in writing and mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the party’s 
respective address in this Agreement.  Addresses may be changed by giving notice as provided herein.  This Agreement, together with all exhibits 
and referenced documents, constitutes the parties’ entire agreement with respect to the subject matter herein and supersedes all prior or 
contemporaneous oral or written agreements, conditions and representations between the parties.  This Agreement is binding upon and inures to 
the benefit of the parties and their permitted successors or assigns.  No provision is intended, nor shall such be construed, to provide any benefit 
upon or inure to the benefit of a 3rd party not specifically provided for herein.  Time is of the essence.  This Agreement shall be governed by and 
construed under the laws of the State of Arkansas. 


